## THE STATE OF TEXAS

## COMMISSIONER'S COURT – August 7, 2023

## COUNTY OF BRISCOE

On the 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023, the Commissioner's Court of Briscoe County, Texas convened in a Special Session at the Court Courtroom, at the Courthouse in Silverton, Texas, with the following members of the Court present to wit:

RANK COGDELL, County Judge, KEN WOOD, Commissioner Precinct #1, JACK WELLMAN, Commissioner Precinct #2, and DANNY FRANCIS, Commissioner Precinct #3 JOHN BURSON, Commissioner, Precinct #4 AMY FUSTON, County Clerk

Other officials present: Mary Jo Brannon, Jon Etta Ziegler, Garrett Davis.

Meeting was called to order at 8:10 A.M. by Judge Rank Cogdell.

Open Forum: Judge Cogdell recognized the Briscoe County Sheriff's department and members of the TxDot department for rendering aid to an individual involved in a wreck while passing through Briscoe County. Judge Cogdell also informed the commissioners that TxDot had seal coat rock available upon request.

Motion was made by Commissioner Francis to approve the minutes from the July 10<sup>th</sup> commissioners court meeting. Seconded by Commissioner Wellman, passed with a 5-0 vote, it is so ordered

Motion was made by Commissioner Wood to approve the minutes from the July 24<sup>th</sup> commissioners court meeting. Seconded by Commissioner Wellman, passed with a 5-0 vote, it is so ordered

Motion was made by Commissioner Wellman to update the resolution for the Sheriff's Office Body Armor Project. Seconded by Commissioner Wood, passed with a 5-0 vote, it is so ordered.

Discussion was had on the need to hire a surveyor to reestablish the property lines on 49 acres that Briscoe County owns.

Motion was made by Commissioner Wood to nominate Judge Rank Cogdell for Briscoe County Tax Appraisal District Board of Directors. Seconded by Commissioner Burson, Judge Cogdell abstained, passed with a 4-0 vote, it is so ordered.

Motion was made by Commissioner Wellman to approve work orders: Precinct #1, Ken Wood, \$75.00 and Precinct #1, Burson Cattle Company, \$125.00. Seconded by Commissioner Wood, passed with a 5-0 vote, it is so ordered.

Motion was made by Commissioner Francis to schedule September 18<sup>th</sup> and September 25<sup>th</sup> as regularly scheduled commissioner court meetings to be held at 9:00 AM. Seconded by Commissioner Wellman, passed with a 5-0 vote, it is so ordered.

**Budget Workshop** 

Approval of Proposed Budget-No action

Motion was made by Commissioner Wellman to adjourn. Seconded by Commissioner Wood, passed with a 5-0 vote, it is so ordered. Adjourned at 10:23 A.M.

/S/ Amy Fuston
County Clerk, Briscoe County, Texas